
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
OAKI AND UNIFI 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

File ID Number J\--~19& 
Introduction Date l _((-- ( 1.---
Enactment Number I 2-{)07V 
Enactment Date / -II-! z 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent 
From By: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership & 

Equity-in-Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations 

B d M . D J-j/-1 ;2_ oar eetmg ate 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd .k'12.ca.us 

Professional Services Contract Amendment - 01 
_,_R-"'o"""b:..::e:..:..rt'""a'-'D::.:r_,a"-'h""'"e:..:..:im"--------O=ak:..:..:l.=.a:.:..nd=-----'C::.:A~ (Con tractor, City IS tate) -
_____ _..:::S.:::.o::.:br:..:::a:.:..:n..:.::te::....P::....a::::r:..:.:k~E=..:I.:::.em:..:..:..:::e.:.:.nt::::a::...ryz._=:S.:::.ch:..:.:o:::.::o::.:.l _____ (site I department) 

Ratification by the Governing Board of the amendment to the professional services 
contract between the District and -'-R""'o:..::b""e"-'rt"""a-"D::..:.ro::.a:..:..he::.:i.:..:.m.:..._ ____ _______ _ 
Services to be primarily provided to Sobrante Park Elementary School for 
the period of 11/14/2011 through · 06/14/2012 , in an amount not to exceed 
$ 18 000.00 

This amendment to the Writing Coach contract requires an increase in its total hours and amount in order 
to continue high-leverage services to the end of the school year. Funds were not identified until current 
revisions to the budget were made. 

Amendment #1 of a contract of services between OUSD and Roberta Draheim Oakland, CA for the latter 
to provide Writing Coach services through the period of November 14, 2011 to June 14, 2012 increasing 
the Not to Exceed Amount from $7,000.00 to $25,000.00. All other terms remain in full force and effect. 

Ratification by the Governing Board of the amendment to the professional services 
con tract between the District and -'-R-"o'-"b:..C:e"-rt=a'-'D:..cr-=-a"-'h-"-e""'im-'--------------
Services to be primarily provided to Sobrante Park Elementary School for 
the period of 11/14/2011 through 06/14/2012 , in an amount not to exceed 
$ 18,000.00 

Funding resource nume (please spell out) -"E::..:.IA:.....:...:.-I:..:..ns::.:tc:....r ___________ _ 
______________ not to exceed $ 18 ooo.oo 

• Contract Amendment 
• Copy of original contract 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 

ll - 3 1 ~8 
, ........ ,(/ 11 ..... 
'/2-o0 ·7 v 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Enactment Date {-1 1-12 ~a-

AM ENDMENT NO. 01 

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) 

and Roberta Draheim I CONTRACTOR). OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on 
_________ ::::.S::::.e.r..::t.:::e.:::m.:::b..::::e~r.. 12 20_1_1 _ , and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: D The scope of work is unchanged. ~ The scope of work has changed. 

If the scope of work has changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including a measurable description of 
expected final results , such as services, materials, products, and/or reports ; attach additional pages as necessary. 

Ill Revised sco(2e of work attached. OR, The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: 

Extend time of service through the end of the current school year (June , 2012). Services and specific outcomes remain in 
full force and effect. 

2. Terms (duration): D The term of the contract is unchanged. [j] The term of the contract has changed. 

If the term has changed: The contract term is extended by an additional 6 months (days/weeks/months) , 
and the amended expiration date is 06/14/2012 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. ij) The contract price has changed. 

If the compensatio n has changed: The contract price is amended by 

Jj] Increase of$ 18 000.00 to original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is Twenty Five Thousand dollars ($ 25 000.00 ) 
. . . . 

4. Remammg Prov 1s1ons: All other prov1s1ons of the Agreement , and pnor Amendment(s) 1f any, shall rema1n unchanged 
and in full force and effect as originally stated . 

s. A mendment History: 

Ill There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

6. Approva l: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the State Admin istrator, the Board of Education , and/or the Interim Superintendent as their designee. 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

D President, Board of Education 

D Superintendent or Designee 

Edgar Rakestraw, Jr., Secretary 
Board of Education 

E ar akestraw, Jr., Secretary 
Board of Education 

Date 

P.O. No. P1 202210 

LEGISLATIVE FILE 
File lD Number ( 1- 31 Fi'Y 
Introduction Date /-It~ /~ 
Enactment Number /2 -067o 
Enactment Date 1-11- ; z 4o-. 



Professional Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR 

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement. [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED WITHOUT 
ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.] 

Summary for Board Memo and Board Agenda- Must accurately align with scope of work below. 

Amendment #1 of a contract of services between OUSD and Roberta Draheim Oakland , CA for the latter to provide Writing Coach 
services through the period of November 14, 2011 to June 14, 2012 increasing the Not to Exceed Amount from $7,000.00 to 
$25,000.00. All other terms remain in full force and effect. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

_R_o_b_e_rt_a_D_ra_h_e_im __________ will provide a maximum of 360.00 hours of services at a rate of$ 50.00 per hour for a 

total not to exceed $18 ,000.00 Services are anticipated to begin on 11 /1 4/2011 and end on 06/14/2012 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific 
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

The contractor will continue to provide writing Professional Development to teachers that includes alignment to Open Court 
Reading , intervention strateg ies for students, review of student work with specific feedback fro kids and teachers, organizing and 
hosting our Author's Nights (2 per year) , publishing student writing anthologies , running the Writer's Club, and continue to 
provide background tools and materials to frame and enrich writing assignments and student engagement. Consultant will 
provide an extra 360 hours of service to complete the school year. 

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of th is Contract? Be specific. For example, as a 
result of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland 
children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How 
many more Oakland children have access to , and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation 
(Students will ... ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to ... ). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

3. 

The writing will be able to continue being a great compliment to our English Language Arts program, as it aligns to Open Court 
Reading and the state writing standards. This program was key in helping our school exit Program Improvement and our 4th 
grade students scoring above the District's average on the California Standards writing test. This program greatly enhances our 
students' writing skills and instills a love for writing and expression. The consultant will provide writing instruction to students in 
grades 2-5. The students will engage in organized activities that address the writing process and students will practice and write 
several assignments on the different genres such Summaries, Response to Literature and Expository. The students will continue 
to produce pieces that will go onto bi-yearly student anthologies. 

Alignment with District Strategic Plan: 
(Check all that apply.) 

Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: 

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 

D Develop social , emotional and physical health 

[Z] Create equitable opportunities for learning 

0 High quality and effective instruction 

0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 

0 Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

0 Accountable for quality 

0 Full service community district 

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 Page 5 of 6 



Professional Services Contract 

4. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required if using State or Federal Funds) 
Please select: 

0 Action Item included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation required)- Action Item Number: __ _ 

Iii] Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA - Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager 
either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

1. Relevant page of SPSA with action item highlighted . Page must include header with the word "Modified", modification 
date, school site name, both principal and school site counci l chair initials and date. 

2. Meeting announcement fo r meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

3. Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved indicating approval of the modification. 

4 . Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

Rev. 6/22/1 1 v3 Page 6 of 6 



' OAK! AND UNIFIED 
1 SCHOOL DISTRICT 

~/ ,~ 
PROFES oNAL Ue~NTRACT 

AMENDMENT ROUTING FORM 2011-2 

Services beyond the original contract cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the P 
amount has been increased by Procurement. 

1. Cont ractor and OUSD contract originator reach agreement on modif icat ion t o ori gi nal contract . 

2. Insert the amendment number (i .e. if this is the first amendment enter "1 ," second enter "2," etc.) at the top of the 

amendment. 

3. If contract t otal amount has increased , the scope of work has changed. OUSD contract ori ginator creates new 

requisition with the original PO number referenced in the item description. 

4. OUSD contract originat or subm its amendment packet t o Pr ocur ement f or appr oval within two weeks of cr eating t he 

requ isit ion. 

When the contract amendment is approved Procurement will add additional funds to the original Purchase Order . 

Attachment ij]Contract amendment packet including Board Memo and Amendment Form 
Checklist ij]Amended Scope of work (be specific as to what is changing) 

contract 

Budget Information 
If you are plannmg to multt-fund a contract usmg LEP funds. please contact the State and Federal Offtce before completmg reqwsttton 

Resource# Resource Name Org Key Object Code Amount 

7090 EIA-INSTR 1544859101 5825 $ 18,000.00 

5825 $ 

5825 $ 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Addi tional services above original contract amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
increased by Procurement. 

1. 

2. Date Approved 

Date Approved 

3. 

4. 
Si nature 

5. Superintendent or Board of Education Signature on the legal contract 

Legal Required if not using standard contract Denied - Reason 

Procurement Date Received PO Number 

Rev. 5/11 v1 \1\ ~:? THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



OJ 

(L 

OJ 
O"'l 
(S) 
m 
O"'l 
I'­m 
O"'l 

0 
1-

.. 
E 
0 
0:: 
lL 

a: 
n 
<;!" .. 
O"'l 
(S) 

...... 

...... 
(S) 
ru 

I 
<;!" 

I 
:> 
0 z 

i 

, .~ AND UNIFIED 
JOL DISTRICT 

... · ~ ~:..: :; 

State and Federal Compliance 

2 ELA EIA- 15825 
Instruction servic:es/cons 

ultants 

ameFKied 
ameURl-



Sobrante Park Elementary 

SSC Meeting 
Junta del sse 

October 28, 2011 
Octubre 28 del2011 

10:00 a.m. 

Agenda 

Posted 10/25111 

Anunciado 10/25/ 11 

1. Welcome and Quorum I Bienvenida y Quorum 

2. Election of Officers I Eleccion de Oficuales 
• President/ Presidente 
• Vice President/ VicePresidente 
• DAC Representative/ Representante 
• Secretary/ Secretaria 

3. Budget/SPSA Modifications I Presupuesto/SPSA Modificaciones 
* Writing Consultant I Consultante de Escritura, EIA/SCE- $18,000 
* 2nd Step and Conflict Res Consultant I Consultante de 2nd Step y 

Resolucion de Conjlictos, Tl, $12,000 
* Refreshments for SSC I Comida SSC, Tl, $1,300 

4. Safety Plan I Plan de Seguridad 
* Review and discuss I Revisar y discutir 
* Approve Safety Plan/ Aprobar el Plan de Seguridad 

5. Parent Concerns I Pendientes de Padres 

6. Public Comments I Comentarios Publicos 



I.· . 

·;j ( ~ .. 

I 

,I I 

.: ( 

.'. \ 

School Site Council Meeting Sign-In 

Date 

1?/ZA'Yl_ 

sse sign in 
9/7/2003 



-----··---- .. 

( 

5ch.oot <s,'{e Council Minutes 
(School Site Council, English Learner Council, School Advisory Council) 

School . Sob'('C4.. V'\ k P"'-fk Date ;-,..--_ •. _ 
-~----- ~------ ---- -- -----•-w--. 

Quorum Number in Bylaws_--'-:---

Reading and A(Jproyal of Minutes 0 If yes, list any necessary additions/corrections: 

Sumiilary of Discussions/Decisions on Mandated Agenda_ Topic: School Plan Review, Budget 
update review, program review, parent involvement arid education activities (attach additional 
pages if necessary) · 

;W~A~cl J /O:os--... ?/t . ~ 
o~ .]0 ~-- ~ CAM.£~ ~<??;!· 

11.(1f..t4 . I :, .;A.-f9 j(..(.( J..fh'\A. 1 1:11.~ ,L.cU< A..<--0 . . ~ {.a,.~ 
tid- sr;c_ ~ lt.t-02 ~~&f? .v&_vfld 
· s, ·,y:_g_ /l,h.)p,·'e. / fb fo.-~ pv«s/·~1 ~ 
~· &.~ 5/uWd IA./1 xoww·,..,/,~ ~ /hs. 
~~(~~ · ~/VlAb 71~~,/ ~l 

~~~n::~~/17~~ ~0 . 
~1(.. , ~· ~Mt~ 
~· · 

~n-«? ~~ (50. ~ i, .JYL(jct(j .2. 

eo .... -f__y,ck ~- ;~~- w'"'"·Ay G,t<d, e-d 
c /f1A. ~- c/..../ _s~ ~cf;~) -tivd 

... 

Council Minutes Templante 
9/7/2003 



( .. 

Summary of District Advisory Council (District English Learner Council)Report by 
Representative: 

c..w,g ~ ~~~ h.vd · · ~ s~d '-'-'/ 
/~~~z---~u ~rt1 . tJJd ~~2·CA<h·{frVJ ~ 
~ ~ ( tiwvJ wn-IAA<e£ ~-ft-c/ ~ _ 
~~ ?iV1Ao~4 S5~ ~ ~ hu..J~ 
Other Business/Announcements 



Page 1 of 1 

History 

U SER 10 W HEN IN NAM E WHEN OuT 

FRANCOM 11/09/1113:56:01 FRANCO, MARCO 11/09/1113:56:09 Sobrar 

LOVEL -/ 'X "+ ® 11/18/1113 :56:44 LOVE, LINDA Compli 

Purchase Request# 
PR Tot al$ 
Requested By 
Request Dat e 
Entry Date 
Vendor 

Item# Qua ntity 

R0202307 
$18,000.00 
FRANCO , MARCO 
11 / 9 / 2011 
11 / 9 / 2011 
I02313 1 -DRAHEIM, ROBERTA 

Price 

Summary 

Key Ob j ect Amt / Pct 

0001 18000.000 $1 .00 1544859101 5825 

I t 

CONTRACTED SERVI CES - CONSULTA 

PR Notes 

Amended Consultant Contract to increase services for the 
s t udents at Sobrante Park Eleme ntary School per School Site 
Plan Modica tion. Thank you 

http:/1172.30. 1.27 /ifas7 /workflow/tasklist/taskDetail.asp?initialLoad=1 &initiallnstanceU... 11 /211201 1 



NOv-30-2011 04 :04P FROM : 

Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
the consultant's 
se!Vices are needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

. I 

The Board of Education 

Tony Smith, Ph.O., Superintendent 

T0:98792936 P.2 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOl~ DISTRICT 

By: Maria SF\ntos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leade;rship & 
EquitY-in-Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Busi ness ft OperatiQns 

Professional Setyices Contract -
Roberta Draheim t- Oa""kl::::;an~d:.._ ___ ...:C~A;......._(contractor, City State) 
______ _,__so~rcmle Park Elementary (site/department) 

Ratification of a professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and Rob~rta Draheim ··-··---· Services to 
be primarily pr¢vided to Sobrante Park Elementary for the period of 
09/12/WL__. through 1111112011 

The writing program,a.t Sobrante Park has been an integral part of our Instructional 'program for the 
last 10 years, and ono main reason our school exited Program Improvement, and continues 
making great strides· in the writing abilities of our students. This program also prepares our 4th 
graders to take the California Standards Test writing test. 

This program is allgn~d to Open Court Reading with a focus on refining projects to best meet state 
writing standards, criteria and student learning. rates. Program Includes writing Instruction 
alongsrde teacher (In a coaching model), support for teachers devolopmg writing lessons, 
Professional DE!velopmonr for leachars. writing Intervention, review of student work:, and Authors' 
Night 

Ratification of professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and Roberta Draheim . Services to 
be primarily provided to Sobrante Park Elem~~!L for: the period of 
09/12/2011 , through 11/11/201 _~----· 

Funding resour¢e name (please spell out) E""IC!:;)Ac.:.-'""'ln""'s""'lr __ -:-------,.---
----not to exceed s ...... z ..... oo,..o...,o ... o._ __ 

• Professional Services Contract including scope of work 
• F1ngerprfrtt/ Background Check Certification 
• Commercial General Liability Insurance Certification 
• TB scref)ning documentation 
• Statem~nt of qualifications 

,~----·----------·----------------------



NOV-30 - 2011 04:05P FROM: T0 :98792936 P. 3 

Enactment Date 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 2011-2012 

This Agreement is entered into between the Oakland Vnifled SchOol Oistnct (OUSD) and Roberta Draheim 
(CONTRACTOR). OUSD Is nuthorized by Govcrnmei\r, Code Section 53060 to r.ontract f;-o"""'r :-:-the--;ru"""r-n":-'is":-'h,..;in"""g-o-;f-sp-e-c-:-ia-:-1-s-erv-:-ic-e-s -a-nd-:-a-:-dv-:ice--:-in 
f1nancial . economtc, accounting, engineering, legal, eM admtnistrative matters with persons specially trained, experienced, and competent 
to perform such services . CONTRACTOR warrants 'it Is spec1ally trained, experienced , and competent to provid!l such services. The 
parties agree as follows: 

1 Servicn: CONTRACTOR shall provide the serv(ces described In Exhibit "A," attached hereto and 1ncorporeted here in by reference 
("Services'' or "Work"). 

2. Tonn• : CONTRACTOR shall commence work otl 2.@,[1_212011 ···--·' or the dfly •mmedlately following approval by the Supenntenaent 
If the aggregate amount CONTRACTOR has conlt!lcted with the District Is below $78,500 In the C!Jrrent fiscal year: or, approval by the 
Board of Educatton 1f the total conlract(s) exc.eed $'/8,500, whichever is later. The work shall be completed no later than 
11/1112Q..!1. ----·- - • 

3, Compensation: OUSD agrees to pay CONTRActr;>R for serv1ces sahsfaclonly rendered pursuant to this Agreement, a total fee not to 

5. 

6 

7 

exceed §~van thousand _ . . Dollars ($] .. 9.9.9.-QQ .. _ .. ___ ). This sum shell 
be for full performance of this Agreement and incl\ldes all fees, costs, and expenses Incurred by Contractor including, but not limited 
to, labor, matenals, taxes, profit . overhead, travel, Insurance, subcontractor costs, and other costs. 

' . 
If CONTRACTOR will be compensated hourly for ~prvlces provtded under this Contract. CONTRACTOR shall describe In Exhibit "A," 
attached hereto, tl1e specinc scope or services to be delivered on an hourly basis to OUSD. 

OUSD shall not be lieble to CONTRACTOR for any costs or expenses paid or lncurreo oy CONTRACTOR In pertorm1ng services for 

OUSD, except as follows: -~--- --------.. ·---h-- ------... _ __ ........ -. . .. . 
Payment for Work shall be made for all undispu\E~d amounts in monthly mstallment payments within forty-five (45) days after the 
CONTRACTOR submits an Invoice to OUSO tor' Work actually completed and after OUSD's written approval of the Work, or the 
portion of the Work for which payment Is to be made. 

The granting of any payment by OUSO, or the receipt thereof by CONTRACTOR, shall In no way lessen the liability of CONTRACTOR 
to correct unsatisfactory work. although the unsat1S:f~ctory character of that work may not have bean apparent or detected at the time a 
payment was made. Work, which does not confontl ' to the requirements of this Agreement. may be rejectec,l by the District and In that 
case must be replaced by CONTRACTOR without pelay. 

Submittal of Documents: CONTRACTOR shall riot commence the Work under this Contract until CONTRACTOR has submil1ed and 
OUSD has approved evidence of the following. , 

1. Individual consultants. 

II Tuberculosis ClearancA - Documentation fro'm health care provider showing negative TB status within the last four years. 
I 

II Completion of Pre-Consultant Screemng Pt'l:>'cess- Attach letter from Human Resources Support Services showing complet1on 
of Pre-Consultant Screermg for this curren t fiscal year. 

fil Insurance Cortitlcates and Endorsements - : $enera l Llablltty insurance In compliance with section 9 herein. 

2. Agencies or organizations. 

0 Insurance Certificates and Endorsements - .Worl<ers' Compensallon Insurance in compliance with sec:tlon 9 herein. 

Equipment and Maturlals: CONTRACTOR shall provrde all equipment, materials, and supplies necassary for the perfonnllnce of this 
Agreement except: nla · which shall not exceed a total cost of$ ..::0~. 0:;::0:..._ __ _ 

CONTRACTOR Quallncatlons/ Performance of $orvlcos. 

CONTRACTOR Qualifications. CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, experienced , competent and fully licensed to provide 
the Services requ ired by this Agreement in conforMity with the laws and regulations of the State of California, the United States of 
Al'l)orica, and all local laws, ordinances and ,lor reg4l¢!1ons. as they may apply, 

; 

Standard of Care. CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR has the qualifications and ability to pertortn the Servtt;es 1n a 
pmfoss•onal manner, without the advice, control, :or supervision or OUSD. CONTRACTOR's services will lle performed, find1n9s 
obtained, reports and recommentletlons prepared rn accordance with generally and currently accepted prtnCiples and pract1ces of 1ts 
professton for services to Califom1a school districts. 

tojotlces: All notices and invoices pmvided for under this Agreement shall be in writing and either personally delivered during normal 
business hours or senl by U.S. Mall (conllied. return rece ipt requested) with postage prepaid to the other party at the address set forth 
below: 

Aov. 0101111 v2 Requislllr>n No. RO fJ.JJ / ~ J.q P,O. No - -------



NOV-30-2011 04 :06P FROM: T0:98792936 P.4 

Prole•slonol Servlcu Contract 

OUSD Repreaentative: CONTRACTOR: 

Name: Mar~A_F_r_a_nc_o __________________ 4---------
Site /Dept. : Sobrante Park Elementat,y: 

Name: Roberta Draheim 

Title: Writing Coach '------------------------------------
Address: 470 El Paseo Drive Address: 17045 Broadway Terrace 

OAkland. CA Oakland CA 94611 

Phone: (510) 636-79'19 Phone: (510) 601 -9133 

Notice shall be effoct1ve when recaived if person~lly served or, 1f mailed. three days after mailing. Either party must give written notice 
of a change of oddress. CONTRACTOR shall su~mit invo1ces 1n a form that mcludes the name of the person providing the service , the 
service performed, the date oorv1ce was rendered, and the hours spent on the work. 

B Invoicing 

Invoices furnished by CONTRACTOR under this Agreement must be In a form acceptable to OUSD. All amou11ts paid by OUSD shall 
be subject to audit by OUSD. 1 · 

Invoices shall include, but not be limited td: Consultant name. consultant address, Invoice date, mvoice sequence number, 
purchase order number, name of school or department service was provtded to, period of service, number of hours of serv1ce, 
brief description of services provided, hourly f~te, total payment requested. 

2. Invoices from Agencies or Organizahons mui t Include ev1dence of compliance w1lh section 19 herein: 

i. Fingerprinting of Employees and Agent~ : Agency or organ1zat1on must provide a current list of all employees, agents and 
volunteers working at an OUSD site whe\l : invoie~ng, and must include the Department of Justice ATI number for each person. 
and at statement that subsequent arrest r~cords have been requested for each person listed. 

11. Tut>arcutosis Screening: The Jist must a1$o Include a statement that T\3 Clearance ts on file for each person. 
I 

9 Status of Contractor: This Is not an employme~~ contract. CONTRACTOR, In the performance of this Agreement, shall be and act 
as an Independent contractor. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that it and all of its employees shall not be r,onsidered 
officers, employees, agents, partner, or 1oint venture of OUSD, and are not ent1tled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided 
employees of OUSD and/or to which OUSD's dmployees arc normally entitled, lncludtng, b!Jt not limited to, State Unemployment 
Compensation or Worker's Compensation. CONtRACTOR shall assume full responsibility for payment of all Faderal, Slate , and local 
taxes or contributions, including unemployment Insurance. social security and income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR's 
employees_ In the perfom1ance of the work hereiiJ contemplated, CONTRACTOR IS an independent contractor or business entity, with 
the sole authonty for conlroll lng and directing tM performance of the details of the work, OUSD being interested only in the results 
obtained. 

10 tnsurance-

1. Commt~rdal General Liability Insurance Unl~as specifically waived by OUSD. the following insurance is reQuired: 

I. If CONTRACTOR employs any person to perform work In connection with this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall procure and 
maintain at all times during the performah¢e of such work, Workers' Compensation Insurance in conformance with the laws of 
the State of California and Federa l laws when apphcable Employers' Liability Insurance shall not be less than One Million 
Dollars ($1 ,000,000) per accident or dlse?se. 

Check one of the boxes below; 

0 CONTRACTOR is aware of the provisions of Secllon 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be 
insured against liability for worke~· compensatton or to undertake self-Insurance In accordance with the provisions of 
that code, and will comply with s~eh provisions bcforo commencing the performance of the Worl< of this Contract. 

8 CONTRACTOR does not employ' <1nyone 111 the manner subject to the workers' compensation laws of California. 

il. CONTRACTOR shall maintain Commo~cial General Liability msurance, tnclucling Automobile coverage with limits of One 
Million Dollars ($1 ,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage. The coverage shall be primary as to 
OUSD and shall name OUSD as an add(ttonal insured. Ev1<1ence of insurance must be attached_ Endorsement of ouso as 
an addillonol insurad shall not affect OUSD's rights to any claim. demand. suit or judgment made. brought or re~vered 
against CONTRACTOR. The policy shtill protect CONTRACTOR and OUSD 1n the same manner as though each ware 
stiparately 1ssued. Nothing in said policy :shall operate to Increase the Insurer's liability as sal forth in the policy beyond the 
amount or amounts shown or to which thjjlnsurar would have been liable if only one interest were named as an Insured. 

iii . If CONTRACTOR Is offering OUSD prolesstonal advice under this ContrAc,'t , CONTRACTOR shall maintain Errors and 
Omtsslons insurance or Professional Llel)lhty insurance with coverage limits of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per claim. 

OR 

iv. CONTRACTOR is not required to meif)lein any insurance under this agreement. (Completed and approved Waiver of 
lnsumnce Farm is required.) Waiver o,f Insurance does not release CONTRACTOR from responsil:11llty for any claim or 
demand. : • 

11 Licenses and Permits: CONTRACTOR s11all obtain and Keep In force all licenses, permtts, and certificates necessary for the 
performance of this Agreement. 

Rev 6/01/11 v2 Paoo 2of 6 



N0~-30-2011 04:07P FROM: T0:98792936 P.5 

Profeulonel S•rvlces Contrscl 

12, Assignment: The obligations of CONTRACTO~ under this Agreement shall not be assigned by CONTRACTOR without the express 
prior written consent of OUSD. 

13 Anti·Oiscrlmlnallon. It is the policy of OUSD th~t In connection with all work performed under Contracts there be no discrimination 
against any employee engaged in the work becaljs.e of race, color, ancestry, national orlgrn , religious creed, physical disability, medical 
condt!ion, marital status, sexual orientation. gend(lt, or age and therefore the CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with applicable Federal 
and Caltfornra laws including, but not limited to, the California Fair Employment and Housing Act begmnlng with Government Code 
Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 an~ OUSD policy. In addition, the CONTRACTOR agrees to require like compliance by 
all its subcontractor(s). Contractor shall not en9;;tge 1n unlawful dlscrimrnation In employment on the basis of actual or percetved, 
race. color, national orlgtn, ancestry, religion, age. marital status, pregnancy, physical or mental dlsrrbrlity. medical condrtron, veteran 
status, gender. sex or sexual orientation. 

14. Drug-Free I Smoke Free Polley. No drugs. alcohol, and/or smoktng are allowed at any time In any buildings and/or grounds on 
OUSD property. No students, staff, visitors, CONTRACTORS. or subconlractors are to use drugs on these sites. 

15. Indemnification: CONTRACTOR agrees to hold harmless, indemntfy, and defend OUSD and its officers, agents, and employees 
from any and all claims or losses accruing or res(J(Iing from rnjury, damage, or death of any person, firm, or corporation 1n connection 
with lhe performance of tt'Hs Agreement. CONTR~CTOR also agrees lo hold harmless. indemnify, and defend OUSD and 1ts elective 
board, officers. agents. and employees from a1W and all claims or losses Incurred by any supplier. contractor. or subcontractor 
turntshing work, services, or matenals to CONTRACTOR in conneclion with the performance or thiS Agreement. This prov1s1on 
survives termination of this Agreement. ; . 

16. Copyright/Trademark/Patent/Ownership. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that all matters produced under this Agreement 
shall become lhe property of OUSD and cannot t;>~ used without OUSD's express written perm1ss1on. OUSD s.hall have all right, Iitle 
and interest in said matters, tncluding lhe right t9 secure and maintain the copyright , trademarK, and/or patent of said matter In the 
name of OUSD. CONTRACTOR consents to use of CONTRACTOR's name tn conjunction with the S.'lle, use, performance and 
dislribution of the matters, for any purpose aM tn any medium. These matters Include, without lhnltation, drawmgs. plans, 
specifications, studies, reports, memoranda. cornputat1on sheets, the contents of computer diskettes. artwork, copy, posters, 
billboards, photographs , vtdeotapas. audiotapes, systems destgns. soflware . reports, diagrams, surveys, source codes or any other 
original works of aulhorshlp, or otner documents prepared bY CONTRACTOR or Its Sub-CONTRACTORs In connection wltn the 
Services performed under th1s Agreement. All w611<.s shall be works for hire as defined under Title 17 of the United States Code, and 
all copyrights in those works are the property of OUSD. 

17 Waiver: No delay or omission by either party m' $xerctsmg any right under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of lhat or any 
other right or prevent a similar subsequent act from conshtutrng a vrolation of the Agreement 

18. Termination: OUSD may at any time termrnatd this Agreement upon written notice to CONTRACTOR OUSD shall compensate 
CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily provlde!Hhrough the date of term1natton. In addition . OUSD may terminate this Agreemen1 
for cause should CONTRACTOR fail to perform any part of this Agreement. In the event of termination for cause, OUSD may secure 
the required services from another contractor ,It the cost to OUSD exceeds the cost of provrding the services pursuant to this 
Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall pay the additio~al cost. 

19. Conduct of Consultant. CONSULTANT Will adllare to the follnwtng staff requirements and provrde OUSD wrth evidence of staff 
qualifications. consistent with Invoicing requirements outlined 1n Section 8, which Include: 

Tuberculosis Screening ; ' 

2. Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents . The ftngerprmhng and criminal background Investigation requirements of Education 
Code section 45125 .1 apply to CONTRACTOR's services under this Agreement and CONTRACTOR certifies its compliance with 
these provisions as follows: "CONTRACTOR certifies that CONTRACTOR has complied with the fingerprinting and criminal 
backgroLind investigation requirements of Ed'uca!lon Coda section 45125.1 with respect to all CONTRACTOR's employees, 
subcontractors. agents. and subcontractors' ttmployees or agents ("Employees") regardless of whether those Employees aro pard 
or unpaid, concurrently employed by OUSD, ,o·r acting as independent conlractors of CONTRACTOR. who may have contact with 
OUSD pupils In the course of provrdlng servtces pursuant to the Agreement, and the California Department or Justice has 
determrned that none of those Employees t(as been convicted of a felony. as that term IS defined In Educatton Code section 
45122.1 . Contractor further certifies that It ha:s, received and reviewed fingerprint results for each of its Employees and Contractor 
has requested and revtews subsequent arr~$t records for all Employees who may come into contrar:t with OUSD pupils in 
providrng services lo lh~~rlct under thrs Aq.reement. 

Contractor miltaL_ .__JS4L.... . 

In the evant that OUSD, in Its sole discretion, at ~ny time dunng the tenn of thiS contract, destres the removal of any CONSULTANT 
related persons. employee. representative or agerlt from an OUSD school site and, or property, CONSULTANT shalllrnmedtotely upon 
tecelving notice from OUSD of such desire. causeitpe removal of such person or persons. 

20 No Rights In Third Parties. This Agreement d~es not create any rights In, or Inure to the benefit or, any third party except as 
expressly provided herein. 

21 OUSD's Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's Employees and/or Subcontractors. OUSD may evaluate the 
CONTRACTOR's wor1< in any way that OUSD is ·entitled to do so pursuant to applicable law. The OUSD's evaluation may tnclude, 
without limitation: 

Requesting that OUSD ernployea(s) evaluat~ the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR's employees and subcontractors and 
each of their performance 

2 Announced and unannounced observance of CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR's employee(s). and/or subcontractor(s) . 

Rev. 6101111 v2 Paoo Jol6 



N0~-30-2011 04 :08P FROM: T0:98792936 P.6 

Profcs•lon•l SQrvlcos Con&rlc:t 

22. Limitation of OUSD Liability. Other than (IS prqv1ded in this Agreement, OUSD's financi~l obligations under this Agreement shall be 
limited to tho payment of the compensation provii:JOd in this Agreement Notwithstanding any other provis1on of this Agmement, in no 
event, shall OUSD be liable, regardless of whett)er any claim IS based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or 
1ncldental damages. Including, but not limited to ,' lost profits or revenue, arising out of, or in connection with, this Agreement for the 
services performed In connedion with t.his Agreerj'lent. 

23. ConfldenUIIIIty. The CONTRACTOR and all CONTRACTOR's agents, personnel, employee(s). and/or subcontractor(s) shall 
mainta in the confidentiality of all mformahon rece)ved In the course of performing the Services. CONTRACTOR understands that 
student records are confidential and agrees to cpmply w1th all state and federal laws concerning the maintenl;lnce and disclosure of 
student records . This requirement to maintain c9r'lflr1entiahty shall extend beyond the term1nalion of this Agreement. Contractors will 
be permitted access to student data only wh)lre permissible under state and federal law and only after execut ing OUSD's 
Confidentiality Agreement Regardtng Student Datp; 

24 Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR shall abtde:by and be subjeCt to all applicable OUSD pol icies, regulations, statutes or other laws 
regarding conflict of interest. CONTRACTOR sha(l hot hire any officer or employee of OUSD to perform any serv1ce by this Agreement. 

CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of h1slheriils knowledge, there exists no actual or potential conflict of interest between 
CONTRACTOR's family, business or financial in t~rost and tho services provided under this Agreement, and in the event or change In 
either private interest or services under this Agreqf!lent, any queshon regarchng possible conflict of lnteresl. which may arise as a result 
of such change will be brought to OUSD's attentiqn in writing. 

Through its execution of this Agreement, CONTIR~CTOR acknowledges that 11 is familiar with the provisions of section 1090 et seq. 
and secllon 87100 et seq. of the Government Cpr;le of the State of California, end certifies that 1t does not know of any facts which 
constitute a violation of said provisions, In th~ ;event CONTRACTOR receives any Information subsequent to execution of th is 
Agreement, which might constitute a violation of said prov1s1ons. CONTRACTOR agrees It shall notify OUSD in writing . 

25 Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties . This Agroement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all 
prior discussions. negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a 
written Instrument executed by both Part1es. 

26 . Litigation : This Agreemflnt shall be performed , in Oakland, California and Is governad by the laws of the State of California. The 
Alameda County Superior Court shall have JUrtsdiotlon over any state court lillgat1on initiated to enforce or interpret this Agreement. If 
litigation is initialed, tho prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and costs. 

27. Contract Contingent on Governing Board Apptoval : The District shall not be bound by the terms of this Agreement until It has 
been formnlly approved by the District's Govern1ng Board, and no payment shall be owed or made to CONTRACTOR absent formal 
approval. This Agreement shall be deemed to• be approved when it has been signed by the Board of Educatron, and/or the 
Superintendent as its des1gnee. ; 

28 Signature Authority. Each party has the full pov!'er and authonly to enter into and perform th1s Agreement, (!nd the person signing 
this Agreement on behalf or each Party has been ~lven the proper aulhority and empowered to enter into this Agreement 

29 . Counterparts. This Agreement and all amel1dm¢nts and supplements to It may be executed In counterparts, and all counterparts 
together shall be construed as one docurnenl . 

. 10. Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits . The R~C1tals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby Incorporated herein by reference. 

Summary of torms and compensation: 

Anticipated start date: 09/1 2/2Q.!!. . ..... - Work ~hall be completed by: 11f1112Q_~---- Total Fee: $_IROO.O~----.. --- ·· 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

·----·- IK~ , J)~_ .. 
0 President, Board of Education 

Ji2. ;,.{z, ~I L 
0 Supenntendent or Daslgnee 

_.., __ ,.... ... 
se~d"ul:a i1on ____ _ 

Dale ; 
I 

fe:~. . ~ , 
~C-.J.o<·~~-..J._~ _ __..;.. ~-~·-· __ I y n-f H. 
Edgar R!!kestraw~ Jr;, Secretary ' 
Soard or E~u~:adon 

Rev. 6101/11 v2 

Roberta Drahe1m Wntlng Coach 

Print Name, Title 

Fi le ID Number : //- 2 f.e/[ 
Int roduction Date : ..li:=._;L~.f.L_ 
Enactment Number: ~..!4-­
Enilctmrt Date: /j - I? -II 
By: -fT 

Page4 or6 



10:98792936 P.7 
NOV-30-2011 04:08P FROM: 

Professlonul Se1vlces Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

DESCRIPTION OF SER\fiCES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR 

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal IS not made dan of th1s Agr'lemonl. [IF A CONT~ACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED WITHOUT 
ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS. LIMITATIONS, ETC., fROM THAT PROPOSAL.] 

Summary for Board Memo and Board A~cnda - Must accurately attgn wtth scope of work below. 
This program is aligned to Open Court Reading with ~focus on refining protects to best meet state writing standards, criteria and 
student learning rates. Program includes writing 1nst(uction alongstde teacher (in a coaching model). support for teachers developing 
writing lessons. Professional Development for teache'r~ . writing 1nlervenhon, review of student work, end Authors' Night 

·· · ~ ' ..... 

SCOPE OF WORK 

RobE!rla Draheim will proJ,~e a maximum of~ hours of services at a rate ot $Jill;QQ__ per hour for a 

total not to exr.eed $7 000.00 Services are antic~aterJ to begin on 09/12./2011 and nnd on 11/1112011 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the scrvice(s) thEJ contractor will provide. Be speciftc 
about what serv1c:e(s) OUSD is purchasing and w~Cit this Contractor will do. 

The contractor will provide writing Professional O~velopment to teachers that includes alignment to Open Court Readono . 
intervention strategies for students, review of stud~nt work with specific feedback for ktds and teachers, organizing and host1ng 
our Authors' Nights (2 per year), publishing studerjt writing anthologoes, running the Writers' Club, and provide background tools 
and materials to frame and enrich writing asstgnmppls and student engagement The consultant will work 6 hours each Monday 
and Friday, and 3 hours each Wednesday. The consultant will schodute at least 1 hour of sido-by·slde writing tnstruction wtth 
the classroom teacher for oil closses in grades 3rq ~5th . Some classes, identified by the pnnctpal , wtll receive an add1t1ona11 
hour of writing instruction and support per week. 

2. Specific Outcomes: What ere the expected ,outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example. as a 
result of the serv1ce(s). 1) How many more Oakl~fld children are grmJuattng from high school? 2) How moriy more Oakland 
children are attend1ng School 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningfulmlamships and/or paying jobs? 4) How 
many more Oakland chtldren have access to. and l)se, lhe health services they nee<l? Provide details of program participalion 
(Students will .. . ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to . . ). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

The writing program is a great compliment to our English Language Arts program. as it aligns lo Open Court Reading and the state 
writing standards . Th1s program was key In helping; our scnool ex11 Program Improvement and our 4th grade students scoring 
above the District's average on the Californ1a Standhrds wnllng test This program greatly enhances our students' writing skills 
and Instills a love for writing and expressoon. The oonsultant will provloe writing instructton to students In grades 2-5. The students 
will engage In organtzed activities that address the wr1ling process And students w111 practice and write several assi_gnments on the 
different genres such Summaries. Response to Litet~turo and Expository The students will produce pieces that w111 go onto a 
student anthology. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: 
(Ch&cll all lh<Jt apply) 
0 Ensure a high quality inslructiOnfll core 
0 Develop social, emotional and phystcal health 

IZJ Create equitable opportumttes for learning 

0 High quality and effective instruct1on 

l ~dir.ate the goals and vis1ons suppoo1ed by the services of thos contract; 

0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Safe, healthy and suppon,ve schools 

0 Accountable tor quality 
0 Full service coonmun1ty district 

---·---·~~·-···· ....... ,-------- ------+-~-- ---------------------
Rail .. Si2211 1 v3 Pago ~ o16 



NOV-30-2011 04:09P FROM: T0:98792936 

P rofes•lonal Senrlccs Contract 

4. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required If using State or Federal Funds) 
Please select. 

P. B 

Ill Action Item Included In Board Approved: $PSA (no addltlonal documentation required) - Action Item Number: _ ____ _ 

0 Action Item added as modification to Bo~rd Approved SPSA - Submit the following documents to the RetSource Manager 
either electronically via email of scanned documents. fax or drop off. 

Relevant page of SPSA with action item ~h ighllghted. Page must include header with the word 'Modified", modification 
date, school site name, both principal tlr]d school site council chair Initials and dale . 

2. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

3. Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved lndrcating approval of the modification. 

4. Sign-In sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

I ' 

i! 

R~v . 6122/11 v3 Pogo 6 or G 



NOV- 30- 2011 04:09P FROM: T0:98792936 P.9 

Aug 31 2811 15 :31:51 EDT FROI1: F21119213(iZ7347fl nsGI 71846962-HH?-1 PAGE EIH3 OF HB3 

eR CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE U0~2 

JCM I OA TE [M M/1)0/ ..... YVI 
(')S-31-2011 

THIS CERTIFICATEIS ISSUm AS A MATTER 0~ IN~O~MATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON TlofE CERTIFICATE HOI.OER. THIS 
CERTIP:ICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
ii&LOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NtlTCONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(SI, AUTHORIZ!;O 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: It tha c.rtifiCitl l'loldar Ia an AOOITIONAL.INSUREO, thlll pollcy(la&l muat bl llndorud . If SUBROGATIONIS WAI VED, &UbjiiCt to 
the terma 1111d conditions of thtt POiiay, aertuln pollc;ltts mdv• raqulro on ~ndor!lllm~tnl. A attJiument on this certllicatu ®11s not confllr rlghm to thu 
CortffiGIIttJ hokfor in llclu of IUCh cndorllllmo-nt(;)- ' _, 

~ ~~ ~~~<-;I 
~OX INSURANCE AGENCY/PHS rrr N~O fl<Jll (866l46i-S7J0 I ~w ce?ll gos-o4s 
709712 P; (866)467-8730 F: (877) 905-0457 ll"li'i l)lj_lcc: PO BOX 33015 

I~~~~ W'ilt~~IOf SAN ANTONIO TX '78265 
tNBU~!Ji iS! AFFO~DtnO COVEA_ACit N"IC• 

M1UMJ) I~EURER A : Hartford Caaualt:y Ina Co 

ROBERTA DRAHEIM 
INIUR!I\ 8: 

fN3URM C: l704S BROADWAY TER 
"'~'uA~ n OAKL~D CA 94611 
!~&U~!R ( ------ -·-
IH5URfR f 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER·' REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS 1s TO OEI\TIFY THAT THE ~OUCIIS Of rNSUIIANCE us;r~o IIELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUEO TO THii INSUIIEO NAMIP AIOVE I'OII THe I'OUCY PE~IOP I 
INDICATED. NOTW!THGTANOING AfolY REOUIREIJIEIIIT, TEAM 'OR CONDITION OF ANV CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH Rt=lli'ECT TO WHICH THUl 
CEATIF1CATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY I'EATAIN. THE llllliUflANCF- AFFORDED BY THE POUCIEB DE.9r.RiflEO HEREIN IR .!IUB.IECT TO ALL THE TERMS. 
IXCLIJSIONS AND CONDITIONS 0~ SUCH P'O~ICIII!I. UMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE I!IN IIEDUCID IV P'AID CLAIMS. 

~f-. ,.,,.. f1l' ~ IW"M IWvii ~r:~&x;y ~IE.'!. .w~~ 

52 SBM V27SJB7 

~ ------W'l AOOA~ LIMIT APP!IHl PliR. 

I I ruucY U ~~T [XI toe 

r- ANV loi.JTO 

I- ALL OWNEO AUTO' 

r- IICIIEDUUO AUTOS 

}- tU('eD AUTOS 

1-
NON~WI/[Q AUTOS 

I!.'CH OC!:OAA~NCf. • 1 000 000 
. 300.000 

lolfO EXP tAnr ooo nowtMI • lO 1 ooo····--
121 o2 12 o1 c 121 o 212 on r!f.~.N.:r:~.!:_L 6~ .. o~"~'!!:"J~u:!.'_R~~t·~le!•--:o~o~o~o~o:-;o~ 

Gl:IWI.ll A(IQ~GI.Ti • 2 1 Q Q Q 1 0 0 Q 
~f!EE._UCTI • COMP/OP AOB 

COIJBINEO ill/at.~ liMll 
lf:o •o'*'anr) 

,:2,0001000 

IJ/U;r:~4/'o.-Mo4~1UY-'"'~ I ~.I!'JIIAt~~.lt o4 t:tti/fDIIt; Ati~alhr..rlt•••~, ll.,.,.-.,.....~ 

Tho~e uaual t o the In~ured 1 a Op~rationa. I 
I 

CERTIFICATE HOI.OE:R 

Oakland Unified School District 
l 0ril5 2ND AVE 
OAKLAND, CA 94606 

CANCEI.I.ATION 

I 
I 
I 

61-!0UI.O ANV OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUC!ES BE CANCELLED !I 

6EFOR~ THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOf, NOTICE WILl. BE 
OE\.IVEAEO IN ACCOftOANC~ WITH THE I'OL.IC!t' PROVISIONS. 

"1 988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rlihtl!l r-rnd. 
ACORD 26 !200!1/0SI Tl'll ACOFID nariui lllO logo are F'IIQII>Uirlll1 m111t1 at ACOFID 



NOV-30-2011 04:09P FROM: 
T0: 98792936 

Sn1rvir~n11 cannot be orctvl~loa 

1. Contractor and OUSD contract ortgmotor (princ(plJI or manager} reach agreement nl)oLJt scope of work and compensation. 1 
2. Ensure contractor has QUSD Vendor Number M~ :meet$ the ~ant regyirements (including ii'ISurance and background cheekY 
3. Contractor and OUSf} contract originator compl¢te tho: controLt pocket Together nnd attach required attachments. · 
~ . OUS[) contract orlgtnotor creates the requisitto~ . 

5. Within 2 weeks of creating the requtsition the O!J:SD contract ortgtnator submits complt.te contract pocket for approval. 

current fiscal year 
Fnr·mdivldual consullants· Proof of n_eg:Jtive tuberculosis status within past 4 years 
For All Consultants: Statement of qu~lifiCBt;ons (org<'lnizahon); or resume (lndlvtdual consu"ant) 

P.10 

IIJFor All Consultants: Proof of Comrnat(iial General L1ab1lity insurance nam1ng OUSD as an Additional Insured 
0For All Consultt~nts with employees : f'roof of workers compensationtnsuranca 

----~--~--~------------------------------------~ OUSD Start Contar.t 1 ,If 1/ 11l•· 1l 1 rill' , rJr, rt ,J 1 ' ,.,. /!H • ' ''" t ~ marco.francC?_@£l!~~J<.12 .~:!-'~-- ----· --~----------' 

Budget Information 
If l Uj/ J((J f!l Jdtlfii,J '" (1/ttlr • IIIII(/ t1 j ~·11/ld, , jl':o//1 1 t' p i uH(}S f)lt- .tt e t d tlfm t (hl;' 1;ldfe d/111 J- utlf.:t '' l I}"'',, r,( ... ,Uit' (fJ'II(I It•/ I,U} I ( ,,,,:,lri"Jft 

2 

Rov U/2011 v2 THIS FOR* IS NOT A CONTRACT 


